
7 FEBRUARY THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 473 

and adding the following classifications: 

43.02.01 Q 
43.01.11 M 
43.02.15 Q 
43.02.18 X 

Dyed: 
Woolly lambskins 
Woolly sheepskins 
Opossum skins 
Other 

(6) Deleting the following classifications in Chapter 44: 
44. 13 Wood (including blocks, strips and friezes for 

44.13.01 P 
44.13.11 Z 
44.13.19 T 

parquet or wood block flooring, not 
assembled), planed, tongued, grooved, 
rebated, chamfered, V-jointed, centre V­
jointed, beaded, centre-beaded or the like, 
but not further manufactured: 

Of coniferous species: 
Pinus radiata . 
Douglas Fir 
Other kinds (specify kind) . 

Of non-coniferous species: 
44.13.21 W Beech 
44.13.29 P · Other kinds (specify kind) 
and adding the following classifications: 
44.13 Wood (including blocks, strips and friezes for 

44.13.02 M 
44.13.12 X 
44.13.18 W 

44.13.22 T 
44.13.25 Z 
44.13.28 R 

44.13.32 P 
44.13.35 W 

parquet or wood block flooring, not 
assembled), planed, tongued, grooved, 
rebated, chamfered,. V-jointed, centre V­
jointed, beaded, centre-beaded or the like, 
but not further manufactured: 

Of coniferous species: 
Square dressed, structural: 

Pinus radiata 
Douglas fir .. 
Other kinds (specify kind) 

Other: 
Pinus radiata 
Douglas fir . 
Other kinds (specify kind) 

Of non-coniferous species: 
Square dressed, structural: 

Beech 
Other kinds (specify kind) 

Other: 
44.13.38 N Beech 
44.13.42 Z Other kinds (specify kind) 

(7) Deleting the following classifications in Chapter 60: 
60.01 Knitted or crocheted fabrics, not elastic or 

60.01.01 M 
60.01.05 Q 
60.01.1 IX 
60.01.15 M 
60.01.19 Q 

60.01.21 T 
60.01.25 X 
60.01.31 P 
60.01.35 T 
60.01.39 X 

60.01.41 Z 
60.01.45 P 
60.01.51 W 
60.01.55 Z 
60.01.59 P 

rubberised: 
Composed of textile fibres or yarns tufted 

into knitted fabrics: 
Wool or fine animal hair 
Cotton 
Synthetic fibres 
Regenerated fibres 
Other 

Other fabrics: 
Containing wool or fine animal hair: 

Felted: 
Wool or fine animal hair 
Cotton 
Synthetic fibres . 
Regenerated fibres 
Other 

Not felted: 

Other 

Wool or fine animal hair 
Cotton 
Synthetic fibres . 
Regenerated fibres 

Other kinds: 
60.01.61 R Cotton 
60.01.71 N Synthetic fibres 
60.01.75 R Regenerated fibres 
60.01.79 W Other 
and adding the following classifications: 
60.01 Knitted or crocheted fabrics, not elastic or 

60.01.02 Y 
60.01.06 N 
60.01.12 V 
60.01.16 Y 
60.01.18 T 

60.01.22 Q 
60.01.26 V 
60.01.32 M 
60.01.36 Q 
60.01.38 Z 

rubberised: · 
Composed of textile fibres or yarns tufted 

into knitted fabrics: 
Wool or fine animal hair 
Cotton 
Synthetic fibres 
Regenerated fibres 
Other 

Other fabrics: 
Containing wool or fine animal hair: 

Felted: 
Wool or fine animal hair 
Cotton .. 

Synthetic fibres 
Regenerated fibres 
Other 

C 
C 
C 
C 

B 
B 
B 

B 
B 

B 
B 
B 

B 
B 
B 

B 
B 

B 
B 

C 
C 
C 
C 
C 

C 
C 
C 
C 
C 

C 
C 
C 
C 
C 

C 
C 
C 
C 

C 
C 
C 
C 
C 

C 
C 
C 
C 
C 

60.01.42 X 
60.01.46 M 
60.01.52 T 
60.01.56 X 
60.01.58 R 

60.01.62 P 
60.01.722 
60.01.76 P 
60.01.78 Y 

Not felted: 
Wool or fine animal hair 
Cotton 
Synthetic fibres . 
Regenerated fibres 
Other 

Other kinds: 
Cotton 
Synthetic fibres 
Regenerated fibres 
Other 

(8) Deleting the following classifications in Chapter 85: 
85.25 Insulators of any material 

C 
C 
C 
C 
C 

C 
C 
C 
C 

85.25.01 M Glass A 
85.25.11 X Ceramic A 
85.25.19 Q Other materials A 
and adding the following classifications: 
85.25 Insulators of any material 
85.25.05 Q Glass A 
85.25.15 M Ceramic A 
85.25.18 T Other materials A 

These amendments shall apply from I July 1983. 
Dated at Wellington this I st day of February 1985. 

J. W. H. CLARK, Secretary of Trade and Industry. 
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PURSUANT to section 33 of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 
1964, the Reserve Bank, acting with the approval of the Minister 
of Finance, hereby gives notice that as from the close of business 
on the I February 1985 and until further notice each trading bank 
shall maintain during each calendar month balances at the Reserve 
Bank plus holdings of Reserve Bank notes, of New Zealand coin, 
and of New Zealand Government securities, such that the aggregate 
of the averages of those balances and holdings during that month 
(determined in accordance with clauses I to 7 of this notice) equals 
or exceeds the aggregate of: 
27.0 percent of that trading bank's average demand and time 

deposit liabilities in New Zealand in the immediately 
preceding month (determined in accordance with the 
provisions of clause 6 of this notice); 

Provided that a trading bank may make up its balances and 
holdings as aforesaid for a calendar month to the amount 
herein before required for that calendar month by way of borrowings 
from the Reserve Bank made during the next following month and 
on terms and conditions to be determined by the Reserve Bank 
and the proceeds of all such borrowings shall be credited to the 
account of that trading bank with the Reserve Bank termed "Contra 
Deposit Account" and on terms and conditions to be determined 
by the Reserve Bank. · 
For the purposes of this notice: 

I. Balances held by a trading bank at the Reserve Bank shall 
(subject to clause 7 of this notice) include both demand deposit 
~alances and time deposit balances of that trading bank. 

2. The average of a trading bank's holdings of Reserve Bank notes 
and of New Zealand coin for a calendar month shall be the average 
of the figures for those holdings recorded by the Reserve Bank for 
that trading bank as at each Wednesday in the month. For the 
purposes of this paragraph, the figures so recorded as at each 
Wednesday shall be the figures set out in the weekly return of banking 
statistics relating to the preceding Wednesday, supplied by the trading 
bank under the Statistics Act 1975. 

3. The average of a trading bank's balances at the Re~erve Bank 
shall be the average of the balances of that trading bank as at the 
close of business on each day of that calendar month, as recorded 
by the Reserve Bank after the settlement of all transactions which 
are recorded as having been effected on that day. 

4. The average of a trading bank's holdings of New Zealand 
Government Securities for a calendar month shall be the average 
of the New Zealand Government Securities held by it on each day 
of that month, taking into account all transactions in New Zealand 
Government Securities with the Reserve Bank carried out for the 
purposes of settlement of the trading bank's current account at the 
Reserve Bank which are recorded by the Reserve Bank as having 
taken place on that business day. 

5. For the purposes of this notice, the term "New. Zealand " 
Government Securities" shall mean Government Stock and Treasury 
Bills as these terms are defined in the Public Finance Ayt 1977 (all 
at nominal value), and any bonds, stock, or other secunties issued 
by the Housing Corporation of New Zealand under section 30 of 
the Housing Corporation Act 1975 (all at nominal value), and any 
Government of Western Samoa stock issued and registered in New 
Zealand after the 1st day of August I 976 (at nominal value). 


