and adding	the following classifications:			
43.02.01 Q	Dyed: Woolly lambskins			С
43.01.11 M	Woolly sheepskins	• •		ç
43.02.15 Q 43.02.18 X	Opossum skins	 	• •	C C C C
	ng the following classifications in Ch		14·	
44.13	Wood (including blocks, strips and			
	parquet or wood block flo	ooring,	not	
	assembled), planed, tongued rebated, chamfered, V-jointed	1, groc	oved,	
	jointed, beaded, centre-beaded	l or the	like.	
	but not further manufactured		- ,	
44.13.01 P	Of coniferous species: Pinus radiata			В
44.13.11 Z	Douglas Fir	•••	•••	B
44.13.19 T	Other kinds (specify kind)			В
44.13.21 W	Of non-coniferous species: Beech			В
44.13.29 P	Other kinds (specify kind)	 	•••	B
	the following classifications:			_
44.13	Wood (including blocks, strips and	d frieze	s for	
	parquet or wood block flo	poring,	not	
	assembled), planed, tongued rebated, chamfered, V-jointed	1, groc 1 centr	oved, re V-	
	jointed, beaded, centre-beaded	or the	like,	
	but not further manufactured	l:	,	
	Of coniferous species: Square dressed, structural:			
44.13.02 M	Pinus radiata			В
44.13.12 X				B
44.13.18 W	Other kinds (specify kind) Other:	• •	• •	В
44.13.22 T	Pinus radiata			В
44.13.25 Z	Douglas fir			B
44.13.28 R	Other kinds (specify kind)	• •	• •	В
	Of non-coniferous species: Square dressed, structural:			
44.13.32 P	D 1			В
44.13.35 W	Other kinds (specify kind)	• •	· ·	В
44.13.38 N	Other: Beech			В
44.13.42 Z	Other kinds (specify kind)	••	• • • •	B
(7) Deletin	ng the following classifications in Ch			
60.01	Knitted or crocheted fabrics, no			
	rubberised:			
	Composed of textile fibres or y into knitted fabrics:	arns ti	ifted	
60.01.01 M	Wool or fine animal hair			С
60.01.05 Q	Cotton Synthetic fibres			CCCCC
60.01.11 X 60.01.15 M	Regenerated fibres	 	• •	C
60.01.19 Q	Other	• •	•••	č
	Other fabrics:			
	Containing wool or fine anim Felted:	ial hair	:	
60.01.21 T	Wool or fine animal hair			С
60.01.25 X	Cotton			Ĉ
60.01.31 P 60.01.35 T	Synthetic fibres	•••		Č
60.01.39 X	Regenerated fibres Other	•••	• •	č
	Not felted:			č
60.01.41 Z	Wool or fine animal hair	• •		C
60.01.45 P 60.01.51 W	Synthetic fibres	•••	•••	Ċ C C
60.01.55 Z	Regenerated fibres			č
60.01.59 P	Other		• •	С
60.01.61 R	Other kinds: Cotton			C
60.01.71 N	Synthetic fibres			CCCC
60.01.75 R	Regenerated fibres	• •		C
60.01.79 W	Other	• •	• •	C
60.01	the following classifications: Knitted or crocheted fabrics, not	t alacti	0 0 1	
00.01	rubberised:	i ciasti		
	Composed of textile fibres or y	arns tu	fted	
60.01.02 Y	into knitted fabrics: Wool or fine animal hair			C
60.01.06 N	Cotton	•••	•••	č
60.01.12 V	Synthetic fibres		•••	Ĉ
60.01.16 Y 60.01.18 T	Regenerated fibres Other	• •	• •	C
00.01.10 1	Other fabrics:	• •		, C
	Containing wool or fine anim	al hair	:	
60.01.22 O	Felted: Wool or fine enimal hair			C
60.01.22 Q 60.01.26 V	Wool or fine animal hair Cotton	•••	•••	č
60.01.32 M	Synthetic fibres			Č C C C C
60.01.36 Q	Regenerated fibres			ç
60.01.38 Ž	Other			U

	Not felted:								
60.01.42 X	Wool or fine :	animal	hair			С			
60.01.46 M	Cotton					С			
60.01.52 T	Synthetic fibre					С			
60.01.56 X	Regenerated f	ibres				C C C C			
60.01.58 R	Other					С			
	Other kinds:								
60.01.62 P	Cotton					С			
60.01.72 Z	Synthetic fibres			• •		Č C			
60.01.76 P	Regenerated fibr	res				С			
60.01.78 Y	Other					С			
(8) Deleting the following classifications in Chapter 85:									
85.25	Insulators of any ma	terial							
85.25.01 M	Glass .					Α			
85.25.11 X	Ceramic			• •		Α			
85.25.19 Q	Other materials					Α			
and adding the following classifications:									
85.25	Insulators of any ma	terial							
85.25.05 Q	Glass					Α			
85.25.15 M	Ceramic					Α			
85.25.18 T	Other materials					Α			
These amendments shall apply from 1 July 1983.									
Dated at Wellington this 1st day of February 1985.									
J. W. H. CLARK, Secretary of Trade and Industry.									
s II. Characterity of Trade and Industry.									

Trading Bank Reserve Asset Ratio

PURSUANT to section 33 of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 1964, the Reserve Bank, acting with the approval of the Minister of Finance, hereby gives notice that as from the close of business on the 1 February 1985 and until further notice each trading bank shall maintain during each calendar month balances at the Reserve Bank plus holdings of Reserve Bank notes, of New Zealand coin, and of New Zealand Government securities, such that the aggregate of the averages of those balances and holdings during that month (determined in accordance with clauses 1 to 7 of this notice) equals or exceeds the aggregate of:

27.0 percent of that trading bank's average demand and time deposit liabilities in New Zealand in the immediately preceding month (determined in accordance with the provisions of clause 6 of this notice);

Provided that a trading bank may make up its balances and holdings as aforesaid for a calendar month to the amount hereinbefore required for that calendar month by way of borrowings from the Reserve Bank made during the next following month and on terms and conditions to be determined by the Reserve Bank and the proceeds of all such borrowings shall be credited to the account of that trading bank with the Reserve Bank termed "Contra Deposit Account" and on terms and conditions to be determined by the Reserve Bank.

For the purposes of this notice:

1. Balances held by a trading bank at the Reserve Bank shall (subject to clause 7 of this notice) include both demand deposit balances and time deposit balances of that trading bank.

2. The average of a trading bank's holdings of Reserve Bank notes and of New Zealand coin for a calendar month shall be the average of the figures for those holdings recorded by the Reserve Bank for that trading bank as at each Wednesday in the month. For the purposes of this paragraph, the figures so recorded as at each Wednesday shall be the figures set out in the weekly return of banking statistics relating to the preceding Wednesday, supplied by the trading bank under the Statistics Act 1975.

3. The average of a trading bank's balances at the Reserve Bank shall be the average of the balances of that trading bank as at the close of business on each day of that calendar month, as recorded by the Reserve Bank after the settlement of all transactions which are recorded as having been effected on that day.

4. The average of a trading bank's holdings of New Zealand Government Securities for a calendar month shall be the average of the New Zealand Government Securities held by it on each day of that month, taking into account all transactions in New Zealand Government Securities with the Reserve Bank carried out for the purposes of settlement of the trading bank's current account at the Reserve Bank which are recorded by the Reserve Bank as having taken place on that business day.

5. For the purposes of this notice, the term "New Zealand Government Securities" shall mean Government Stock and Treasury Bills as these terms are defined in the Public Finance Act 1977 (all at nominal value), and any bonds, stock, or other securities issued by the Housing Corporation of New Zealand under section 30 of the Housing Corporation Act 1975 (all at nominal value), and any Government of Western Samoa stock issued and registered in New Zealand after the 1st day of August 1976 (at nominal value).

10